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Residence. ...coveeesvcnacsssaccns B P P PR P
Business Address. ...ouuiniseresiiouinsniriceanstsrotniainaans

Tel. No. (Home). ..

Social Security Number. . ..ocoeveeeecccocsoaccercececeressnscnen
Auto Driver's License No....ocoviuvesserarncaces eevesesssenens
Auto Registration No.. ceesencianecsencesscsscscsssesacesse .
M'frs No....... eresssssesanans Engine No.. .. couveviennaans ceees
Auto Insurance.....oeoveneene sasessstsresetapisssissnesscsanse
Size of Hat....... crssesiiaessGloves, .as eovesssntessesarense .
Hosiery...cooveveanacsnasd Collar. . .
Shoes....eeececccscanasans Sleeve Length...... ceccessassose
Weight..ooeeeeneananns eeesss.Height....... etesesscacsassssnes

Waist Meas.. .Chest Meas..

Bank Book No.......ue cosessed Safe Dep. Box...... Vessessavsans
Notify in case of Accident.......... R e mdbh o oL 5 6 o5 5 padMED .

Fraternal Organizations. .




Legal Holidays b Legal Holidays

Feb. 12, Good Friday, May 30..cceesscsees
Jan. 19, April 26, June 3.......
Feb. 12, April 13, May 30, Oct. 6.,
Feb.12,May 30,0ct. 12.c0eesvrsccnecnncs
Feb. 12, March 1, April 22, May 30, Oct. 12
Feb. 12, May 30,0ct. 12,0ct. 31,0 c0evenns

Fast Day by Proclamation, May 30, Oct. 12
Feb. 12, Good Fnday, May 30, Oct. 12,.
Electlon Day....
May30,0ct. 12..00saeanssnsnssnsennnses
Feb. 12, May 30, Oct. 12, Election Day s
Jan. 19, April 12, Easter Monday, May 20..

Holidays observed in All States

Januaryl —New Year’s Day
February 22—Washington’s Birthday
July 4 -—Independence Day

Ist Monday in September—Labor Day
Nov. 11 —Armistice Day

4th Thursday in Nov.—Thanksgiving
December 25—Christmas Day

Feb. 12, Good Friday, May 30, Oct.

Ala..... Jan. 19, Sh i {

SR s eday, ouik 13, A Feb. 12, Good Friday, May 30, Oct. 12 . ...«

Ailz . Féb 14 Good Fridey (5 counties) May: 30, Feb, 12, May 30, Oct. 12, Election Day.
ek by 34 Holiday. ... .. Fus engagrnsBh s Yn dRYe
Jan. 19, May 30, June 3, Oct. 12. Okla... April 13, May 30, Oct. 12555 i’ BRI e
Feb. 12, May 30, Sept. 9, Oct. 12... Ore.... Feb.12, May 30, Oct. 12..c0eevessvocees
Feb. 12, May 30, Aug. 1, Oct. 12... ® Pa..... Feb. 12, Good Friday, May 30, June 14

A Oct. 12, Election Day. .

Feb. 12, Good Friday, May 30, Oct. 12. R.I.... May4, May30,0ct.12.. oas
B S.C.... Jan.19, Good Friday, May 10 _]une3 i%e
Jan. 19, Shrove Tuesday, Good Friday, S.Dak. Feb.12,May30.....c0000 sl e A5
April 26, May 30, June 3, Oct. 1 . Tenn... Jan. 19, Feb. 12, March 15 Good Fnday,
Jan. 19, April 26, June 3, Oct. 12. 5 May 30 June 3, July I peti Lol ol £ 7
May 30, June 15,00t 12. ¢ vueeneenncncnns ] Texas.. Jan. 19, Feb. 12, March 2, April 21, May 30,
B2, May 30, 06t:12. i 0o esvosssnsans June 3, 0ct. 12, v eernnreesnnnneannnes §
Feb. 12, May 30, Oct. 12. et Utah... Feb. 12, May 30 July 24, Oct. 12..
BeBel My 30, i s i = Vt..... Feb.12, May 30, Aug.16,0ct.12......
Feb.12,May 30,0ct.12. . c0veuueecncenaes Va..... Jan. 19, April 13, May 30, June 3, 0“- 12
BICCHOD DAY s doosivaess sbis i

Jan. 19, Feb. 12, May 30, June 3, Oct. 12, .

Tari Bilao. 19, Shrave Tuesday  Good Baid i Wash.. Feb.12,May30,0ct.12........
Jane3, Aug. 30, Oct. 12, Now. 1.euess '.‘..a.y’ i W.Va.. Feb. 12, May 30, June 20, Oct. 12
April 19, May 30..... i Wis.... May 30, Oct. 12.. EETRETRRED
March 25, Good Friday, May 30, Sept. n - Wyo... Feb.12, May 30, Oct: 12755,
Oct. 12, Nov.23...cc0esnn ’
.............. il Notes and acceptances due on holidays are payable

April 19, May 30 Oct. 12,
Feb. 12, State Election Day, May 30, Oct 12

day after except Nevada and Texas, where payable

day before.




Chueeh @alendar

1961
JANUARY 18,
Circumcision 2.
Feast of the Epiphany 29.
First Sunday after Epiphany
Second Sunday after Epiphany
Third Sunday after Epiphany | 2.
Conversion of St. Paul. 9.
Septuagesima ;g
FEBRUARY 25.
Purification B. V. Mary 30.
Sexagesima
Quinquagesima
sh Wednesday 6.
First Sunday in Lent 13.
Ember Day 20,
St. Matthlas—Ember Day 24.
Ember Day 27.
Second Sunday in Lent
MARCH 3
Third Sunday in Lent 10,
Fourth Sunday in Lent 17,
Passion Sunda 20.
Annunciation B. V. Mary 31,
Palm Sund: agl 22,
Monday in Holy Week 23,
Tuesday in Holy Week 24,
Wednesday in Holy Week 29,
Maundy Thursday e
Good Friday
APRIL 1.
Easter Even lg'
Easter Day 18
Monday in Easter Week 2
Tuesday in Easter Week 28
First Sunday after Easter 29
Second Sunday after Easter
Third Sunday after Easter
St. Mark, Evangelist 1
Fourth Sunday after Easter 5
MAY 12.
ts. Philip and James, Apostles g
ogation Sunday 26'
Rogation Day 30'
Rogation Day .
gation Day
Ascension Day
Sunday after Ascension 3.
Whitsunday 10.
Monday in Whitsun Week 17.
Tuesday in Whitsun Week 20.
Ember Day 21.
Ember Day 22.
Ember Day 23.
Trinity Sunday 24.
JUNE L
First Sunday after Trinity 217.
Second Sunday after Trinity |28.

Third Sunday after Trinity
Fourth Sunday after Trinity
St. Peter, Apostle

JuLYy
Fifth Sunday after Trinity
Sixth Sunday after Trinity
Seventh Sunday after Trinity
Eighth Sunday after Trinity
St. James, Apostle
Ninth Sunday “after Trinity

AUGUST
Transfiguration
Eleventh Sunday after Trinity
12th Sunday after T nmty
St. Bartholomew, Apostle
13th Sunday after T’;mlty

SEPTEMBER
14th Sunday after Trinity
15th Sunday after Trinity
16th Sunday after Trinity
Ember
St. Matthew, Evangelist
Ember Day
17th Sunday after Trini(f'
St. Michael and all Angels

OCTOBER

18th Sunday after Trinity
19th Sunday after Trinity
20th Sunday after Trinity
St. Luke, Evangelist

21st Sunday after Trinity
Sts. Simon and Jude, Apostles
22nd Sunday after Trinity

NOVEMBER
All Saints’ Day
23rd Sunday after Trinity
24th Sunday after Trinity
25th Sunday after Trinity
Thanksgiving Day
Sunday next beforc Advent
St. Andrew, Apostle

DECEMBER
First Sunday in Advent
Second Sunday in Advent
Third Sunday in Advent
Ember
St. Thomas, Apostle
Ember D
Ember D:
Fourth Sundny in Advent
Chnstmas Day
St. Stephen
St. J. ohn, Evangelist
Holy Innocents

ez

s

Tide Table

The time of high water at any of the following
points is earlier or later than ‘the time of high water
at New York by the hours and minutes indicated.

Earl. [Later Earl. |Later
Albany, N. Y. 9 40| Newburyport 3 40
Annapolis, Md. |3 10| New Haven, 3 00
Asbury Park 40; New London 115
Atlantic City 55| Newport, R.I. 30|
Baltimore, Md. |1 15| Norfolk, Va. 130
Bar Harbor, Me. 2 30| Norwich, Conn, 2 00
Beaufort, N.C. 35| Old Pt. Comfort 50
BlockIsland,R.I. | 15 Philadelphia, Pa. 555
Boston, Mass. 3 00| Plymouth,Mass, 3 00
Bridgeport, Conn, 3 05] Point Lookout, 4 50
Bristol, R. 1. 20 Portland, Me. 2 50
Cape May, N.J. 05 Portsmouth,N.H. 3 10
Charleston, S.C. 15 Poughkeepsie 4 45
Coney Island 30) Providence,R.1, | 10|
Eastport, Me. 2 35| Provincetown 3 00
Fall River, Mass. | 05 Richmond, Va. |3 30|
GlenCove, L. 1. 3 00| Rockaway Inlet 30|
Gloucester, Mass. 2 50| Rockland, Me. 2 45
Hyannisport 3 00} Rockport, Mass. 2 50
Isle of Shoals 3 00]St. Augustine 25
Jacksonville, Fla. 1 30]Salem, Mass. 2 55
Key West, Fla. 2 10} Sandy Hook, N.J.| 30
League Island, Pa. 5 25]|Savannah, Ga. 50
Marblehead 3 00]Southport, N.C. | .25
Montauk Point 05| Vineyard Haven 3 30
Nanhant, Mass. 3 00| Washington, D.C.| 05
Nantucket, Mass. 4 15| Watch Hill, R. 1, 50
Newark, N. J. 1 00] West Point, N. Y. 3 25
New Bedford 20) Wilmington, N.C. 155




Tine Talle

Tine Tahle

High Water at the Battery, New York City, 1961
Eastern Standard Time(For Daylight Saving Time, add 1hr.)

High Water at the Battery, New York City, 1961
Eastern Standard Time (For Daylight Saving Time, add 1hr.)

i Jan. l Feb. March | April | May June

0752|0842 | 07 41 | 08 21 | 08 30 | 09 54
0829|0916 0817 | 0855|0912 | 10 55
09 05| 09 47 | 08 49 | 09 30 | 10 02 | 11 56
09 40 | 10 17 | 09 21 10 11 | 11 02 | 12 54
10 14 | 10 50 09 51 11 02 | 12 03 | 13 51
10 47 | 11 32 10 26 | 12 00 | 13 03 | 14 50
11 22 | 12 20 11 10 | 13 02 | 14 03 | 15 49
12 03 | 13 13 12 01 | 14 07 | 15 06 | 16 48
12 50 | 14 15 12 59 15 18 | 16 09 | 17 41
10 13 42 | 15 33 14 06 | 16 26 [ 17 09 | 18 30
11 14 44 | 16 51 1523 |17 28 | 18 02 | 06 53
12 15 57 | 17 58 16 39 | 18 22 | 06 24 | 07 39
13 17 10 | 18 55 17 43 | 06 45 | 07 14 | 08 24
14 18 12 | 07 19 18 39 | 07 34 | 08 00 | 09 08
15 0639 | 08 09 | 07 03 | 08 20 | 08 45 | 09 54
16 07320901 | 0753 | 0907 | 0931|1041
17 08 24 | 09 53 08 41 09 55 | 10 19 | 11 27
18 09 17 | 10 46 0930 | 1044|1108 | 12 11
19 10 13 | 11 38 10 20 | 11 34| 11 57 | 12 53
20 11 08 | 12 30 11 11 [ 1225 | 12 44 | 13 33
21 12 04 ; 13 21 12 02 | 1314|1331 | 14 16
22 12 57 | 14 14 12.52 14 05 | 14 19 | 15 03
23 13 50 | 15 12 13 44 15 01 | 15 08 | 15 57
24 14 46 | 16 15 14 39 15 57 | 16 00 | 16 51

CONO G WN -

25 15 46 | 17 13 15 39 17 43
26 16 46 | 18 05 16 38 18 33
27 17 42 | 06 21 17 32 06 59
28 18 31 | 07 03 18 17 07 50
29 06 49 06 31 08 43
30 07 30 07 10 09 40
31 08 07 07 47

July ] Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. l Dec.

10 40 (1212 | 13 31 | 13 51 | 14 58 | 14 57
1139 (1306 | 14 26 | 14 46 | 15 53 | 15 52
12 36 | 14 00 1523 | 15 43 | 16 47 | 16 48
13 31 | 14 57 16 22 | 16 40 | 17 36 | 17 39
14 27 | 15 55 17 16 | 17 30 | 18 20 | 18 25
1524 | 16 52 | 18 05 | 18 15 | 06 44 | 06 46
16 23 | 17 45 | 06 33 | 06 42 | 07 19 | 07 25
1718 | 18 32 | 07 13 | 07 19 | 07 52 | 08 04
18 08 | 06 58 | 07 51 | 07 52 | 08 25 | 08 48
10 | 0633 |07 40| 0826 | 08 23 | 09 01 | 09 37
11 0719 | 0820 | 0858 | 0852|0945 | 10 34
12 08 03| 0858 | 0928 | 0922|1039 11 34
13 08 45 | 09 35| 0957 | 10 00 | 11 41 | 12 34
14 0927|1010 | 1030 | 10 48 | 12 44 | 13 32
15 1009 | 10 44 | 1113 | 11 46 | 13 46 | 14 33
16 1051 | 11 17 | 1204 | 1250 | 14 51 | 15 36
17 1131 (11 54| 1302 | 1356 | 15 57 | 16 39
18 12 08 ( 1237 | 1407 | 1506 | 17 00 | 17 37
19 12 44 |1 1329 | 1521 |16 16 | 17 57 | 18 31
20 1323 1 1430 | 16 33 | 17 19 | 06 24 | 06 54
21 1409 | 1540 | 17 37 |18 15| 07 12| 07 39
22 15 06 | 16 51 18 32 | 06 42 | 07 57 | 08 22
23 16 10 | 17 53 | 07 00 | 07 31 | 08 42 | 09 04
24 1713 | 06 23 | 07 49 | 08 17 | 09 26 | 09 46
25 1810 | 07 18| 0838 |09 04| 10 13 | 10 28
26 | 0640 | 0808 | 0928 | 0951 | 11 00 | 11 10
27 (0734|0901 | 1020 | 10 42 | 11 47 | 11 51
28 | 0827|0954 1113 | 1133|1233 1231
29 109221049 1206 |12 24| 13 18 | 13 09
30 1019 | 11 44| 1258 | 1313 | 14 05 | 13 53
31 11 17 | 12 38 14 04 14 46

C oD AW -

The hours of the day are numbered consecutively
from 0P (midnight) to 230 (11:00 P. M.) 12h is noon.
All hours greater than 12 are in the afternoon (P.M.)

The hours of the day are numbered consecutively
from 0N (midnight) to 23h (11:00 P. M.) 12b is noon.
All hours greater than 12 are in the afternoon (P.M.)




PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES

NAME

NATIVE
STATE

INAUG-
URATED

George Washington
John Adams
Thomas Jefferson
James Madison
James Monroe
John Q. Adams
Andrew Jackson
Martin Van Buren
William H. Harrison
John Tyler

James K. Polk
Zachary Taylor
Millard Fillmore
Franklin Pierce
James Buchanan
Abraham Lincoln
Andrew Johnson
Ulysses S. Grant
Rutherford B. Hayes
James A. Garfield
Chester A. Arthur
Grover Cleveland
Benjamin Harrison
Grover Cleveland
William McKinley
Theodore Roosevelt
William H. Taft
Woodrow Wilson
Warren G. Harding
Calvin Coolidge
Herbert C. Hoover
Franklin D. Roosevelt
Harry S. Truman
Dwight Eisenhower

Va.
Mass.
Va.
Va.
Va.
Mass.
S.C
N.X.
Va.
Va.
N.C.
Va.
N.Y.
N.H.
Pa.
Ky.
N.C.
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Vt.
N.J.
Ohio
N.J.
Ohio
N.Y.
Ohio
Va.
Ohio
Vt.
Towa
NoY:
Mo.
Tex.

1732, Feb. 22
1735, Oct. 30
1743, Apr. 13
1751, Mar. 16
1758, Apr. 28
1767, July 11
1767, Mar. 15
1782, Dec. 5
1773, Feb. 9
1790, Mar. 29
1795, Nov. 2
1784, Nov. 24
1800, Jan. 7
1804, Nov. 23
1791, Apr. 23
1809, Feb. 12
1808, Dec. 29
1822, Apr. 27
1822, Oct. 4
1831, Nov. 19
1830, Oct. 5
1837, Mar. 18
1833, Aug. 20
1837, Mar. 18
1843, Jan. 29
1858, Oct. 27
1857, Sept. 15
1856, Dec. 28
1865, Nov. 2
1872, July 4
1874, Aug. 10
1882, Jan. 30
1884, May 8
1890, Oct. 14

1789
1797
1801
1809
1817
1825
1829
1837
1841
1841
1845
1849
1850
1853
1857
1861
1865
1869
1877
1881
1881
1885
1889
1893
1897
1901
1909
1913
1921
1923
1929
1933
1945
1953

REVISED PRELIMINARY LIST OF CITIES
OF OVER 100,000 POPULATION, 1950

Hartford, Conn.
6 | Grand Rapids,
Nashville, Ten
Youngstown, Ohi
Wichita, Kansas.
Baltimore, M 0,205 | New Haven, Coni

ille, Fla.
Worcester, Mass.

Des *oines,io




PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
e e w0 URATED
George Washington Va. 1732, Feb. 22 1789
John Adams Mass. 1735, Oct. 30 1797
Thomas Jefferson Va. 1743, Apr. 13 1801
James Madison Va. 1751, Mar. 16 1809
James Monroe Va. oemmse—i_—oo
John Q. Adams Mass.
Andrew Jackson S:C,
Martin Van Buren N.Y,
William H. Harrison Va.
John Tyler Va,
James K. Polk N.C. & i
Zachary Taylor Va. ;
Millard Fillmore N.Y.
Franklin Pierce N.H.
James Buchanan Pa.
Abraham Lincoln Ky.
Andrew Johnson N.C.
Ulysses S. Grant Ohio
Rutherford B. Hayes Ohio
James A. Garfield Ohio
Chester A. Arthur Vt.
Grover Cleveland N.J.
Benjamin Harrison Ohio
Grover Cleveland N.J.
William McKinley Ohio
Theodore Roosevelt N.Y.
William H. Taft Ohio
Woodrow Wilson Va.
Warren G. Harding Ohio
Calvin Coolidge Vt.
Herbert C. Hoover Towa v (AL ol
Franklin D. Roosevelt N.Y. 1882, Jan. 30 1933
Harry S. Truman Mo. 1884, May 8 1945
Dwight Eisenhower Tex. 1890, Oct. 14 1953

PRINCIPAL CITIES

Boston,Mass.
San Francisco,
Pittsburgh, P:
Milwaukee,
Houston, Te:
Buffalo, N.Y..
New Orleans,
Minneapolis, Minn..
Cincinnati, Ohio.
Seattle, Wash..

Kansas City, Mo.
Newark,N.
Dallas, Tex.
Indianapolis,
Denver, Colo.. .
San Antonio, Tex.

Rochester, N.
Atlanta, Ga..
San Diego, Calif
St. Paul, Minn..
Toledo, Ohio.
Jersey City, N
Birmingham, Ala
Fort Worth, Tex.

Dayton, Ohlo
Oklahoma Clty. Okla.
Richmond, Va
Syracuse, N. Y.
Jacksonville,Fla..
Worcesler Mass
Norfolk,

Tulsa, Okla.......

e

Salt Lakaxty,Ulal’L

Des "hnnes lowa ...

.In, 073

Hartford, Conn..
Grand Rapids,
Nashville, Tenn
Youngstown, Ohio.
Wichita, Kansas. .
New Haven, Conn,
Flint, Mich.. . .
Springfield, Mass.
Spokane, Wash.
Bridgeport, C
Yonkers, N
Tacoma, \vash
Patcr:on N.J
Sacramento, Calif.

Fort Wayne, Ind..
Gary,Ind...
Austin, Tex,

Kansas Cuy.
Trenton. N..
Mobile, Ala
Camden, N.J
Shreveport, La.
Scranton.Pa..
Knoxville, Tenn.
Tampa, Fla..
Baton Rouge, La.
Cambridge, Mass.
Savannah, Ga..

Berkeley, Call
Elizabeth, N.J.
Fall River, Mas:
Peoria, IIL..
Wilmmgton. Dz
Evansville, Ind.
Reading, Pa..

Phoenix,Ariz.
Montgomery,Ala.
Waterbury, Conn
Pasadena, Calif.
Duluth, Minn..
Somerville, Mass.

Utica, N. Y.. ..
Little Rock, Ark.

Ch1tt1nooza Tenn..

REVISED PRELIMINARY LIST OF CITIES
OF OVER 100,000 POPULATION, 1950

.7,831,573
6




RAILWAY EXPRESS DATA

First Class General Merchandise—Rates vary, according to
weight and distance carried.

Second Class Articles of Food and Drink with limitations,
also grains, roots, seeds, etc. Rates vary ac-
cording to weight and distance carried and are
25% less than First Class.

Printed Matter  Attractive low rates are in effect on Printed Ad-
vertising Matter, Printed Cards, Books, Calen-
dars, Catalogues, Pamphlets, etc. Rates range
from 4 to 19 cents per pound and include valua-
tion coverage up to $50.00 per shipment or 50
cents per pound without additional cost.
Minimum charge is $1.80.

Federal Tax In accordance with the Revenue Act of 1942
a Tax of 3% will be imposed on the amount
paid within the United States for the trans-
portation of property. The “United States™
includes Alaska, Hawaii, and the District of
Columbia.

Special Express Rates are available for certain classes of merchandise
and point to point commodity rates are available.

Shipments may be forwarded C. O. D. and charges for shipments
may be Paid in Part.

All Rates and Charges include Collection and Delivery in cities
and principal towns and charges may be prepaid by shipper or collect~
ed from the consignee.

Regular Express Charges include valuation coverage up to $50.00
on each shipment of 100 Ibs. or less, and 50c. per Ib. when shipments
weigh over 100 Ibs. Additional insurance may be obtained at 18c.
per $100.00 or fraction thereof.

Air Express Service (Foreign & Domestic) is also available through
Railway Express. Shipments for transportation by Air are accepted
under the terms and conditions applying to that service. Shipments
of unusual bulk or weight (over 200 Ibs.) may be accepted for trans-
portation by Air by advance arrangement. Practically all classes
of matter can be handled by Air Express, except Acids, Inflammables,
and some articles which can be accepted only under defined conditions.

Additional information can be secured from any Railway Express
office.

BEGINNING OF SEASONS 1961
NORTHERN HEMISPHERE
EASTERN STANDARD TIME

Spring begins March 20th
Summer begins June 2lst
Autumn begins September 23rd
Winter begins December 22nd

ECLIPSES, 1961
In the year 1961, there will be four eclipses, two
of the Sun and two of the Moon.

I. Total Eclipse of the Sun February 15th.

II. Partial Eclipse of the Moon, March 2, 1961,
the beginning visible in North America except the
extreme eastern part, the Pacific Ocean, Australia,
New Zealand, eastern Asia, the eastern part of the
Indian Ocean, the North Polar Regions, and parts
of Antarctica; the end visible in Alaska, the North
Polar Regions, the Pacific Ocean except the south-
eastern part, Australia, New Zealand, Asia, the
Indian Ocean, eastern Europe, the extreme north-
eastern part of Africa, and parts of Antarctica.

III. Annular Eclipse of the Sun August 11th.

IV. Partial Eclipse of the Moon, August 26, 1961,
the beginning visible in Europe, Asia Minor, Africa,
the Atlantic Ocean, North America except the west
coast, South America, the southeastern part of the
Pacific Ocean, and most of Antarctica; the end visible
in western Europe, the western half of Africa, the
Atlantic Ocean, North America except the north-
western tip of Alaska, South America, the eastern
part of the Pacific Ocean, and most of Antarctica.
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20/Fr | K|7 25|4 57| 9 50(11{7 21|5 1| 9 51|7 1|5 21| 9 54 )
* 21isa | |7 2514 59(10 591117 21[5 310 5817 1[5 22/10 57 by Y s Brighh 100 4318, o100 Aese 5 T1 0,
; 4. Day’s length 9h. 36m. __ Oh. 44m. 10h. 22m. 19[Su | T°|6 53|5 37|10 53[14]6 505 39|10 51 [6 40|5 49|10 44
| 22[50 |77 24]5 0 1217 2055 4 20|Mo [5|6 51(5 38(11 56/14]6 48]5 40[11 53 (6 39(5 5011 42
23Mo g, o] P B M o U A I UL 21|Tu |56 50|5 39| morn [14[6 47|5 41| morn |6 38/5 51| moen
24[To | 5|7 235 3|1 7127 195 & 1 4|7 ol5 2512 55 22|We|I1|6 48|5 40[12 56(14|6 45|5 4212 52 [6 36|5 5212 38
[ 25\We| 5|7 22|5 4| 2 71127 18/5 7| 2 46 s9l5 26| 1 51 23(Th (JL[6 46|5 42| 1 53/13]6 44|5 44| 1 49 |6 35|5 52| 1 43
| 26(Th |XI|7 21|15 5| 3 50137 17]5 9| 3 1]6 59/5 27| 2 46 24(Fr |I1|6 45|5 43| 2 46[13|6 43|5 45| 2 ‘41 |6 34|5 53| 2 23
27fr | X017 20|5 7| 4 013|7 18]5 10| 3 556 58[5 28] 3 38 25|Sa |6916 43]5 44| 3 35/13]6 41]5.46] 3 306 33|5 54| 3 11
28[s 7 19l5
B oy 132 124 4oe 598 291 4 29 9. Dayslengthfih.4m. 1th.7m.  11h.23m.
29/Su [90]7 185 9 53813714513 53316 57|5 30| 515 26[Su [69]6 42|5 461 4 19]13|6 40|5 47| 4 14 |6 32/5 55| 3 57
30{Mo 3917 17|5 10| & 21(13|7 13[5 14| 6 17 |6 57|5 31| 5 59 27|Mo [63(6 40(5 47| 5 0/13|6 38|5 48| 4 56 |6 31|5 55 4 39
31Tv |Q17 16]5 11| 7 0[13[7 12|5 15| 6 566 56|5 32| 6 40 28[Tu [62]6 39|5 48| 5 36]13]6 37|5 49| 5 33 |6 30|5 56| 518




April

[l ol
EASTERN CENTRAL |[MOUNTAIN PACIFIC

ON|Fm|2835m 2 735m| 2 635M| 2 5350 GN

L.Q.| 9 958 A| 9 858 A| 9 758 A| 9 658 Al g
L N.M.|16 151 A|16 051 A|161151 M|161051 M

F.Q.[23 949 A{23 849 A[23 749 A|23 649 A

F.M.| 1 048 M|311148 A|311048 A[31 948 A
Slx|2 Latitude of |= Latitude of Latitude of
$| 8 | | Northern States |Z| Middle States | Southern States
5|5 [%| sun| Sun| Moon || Sun |Sun | Moon | Sun | Sun | Moon
| & | 8|rises| sets | rises |« | rises| sets | rises | rises| sets | rises
SIS [=]y mln miH mIMIHMIEMIH MIH MEMIH M
1|We ) |6 375 49| 5 10|12|6 35|5 50| 5 136 29|5 57| 5 23
2|Th |1IPj6 35(5 50| 6 10{12|6 34|{5 51| 6 116 28|5 58| 6 18
3|Fr [1IP|6 34|5 51| 7 9(12|6 33|5 52| 7 106 27|5 59| 7 12
4lsa |16 32|5 53] 8 9[126 31|5 54| 8 96 25/6 0| 8 8
10. Day’s length 11h. 24m. 11h, 26m. 11h. 37m.
5|Su [<x|6 30|5 54| 9 11[12]6 29|5 55| 9 106 24/6 1| 9 5
6/Mo |M[6 295 55(10 15[11]6 28/5 56/10 126 23/6 1(10 4
7{Tu [M|6 27|5 57|11 19|11]|6 26|5 57(11 16 (6 21{6 2{11 3
8(We|N\|6 25(5 58| morn [1T(6 25|5 58| morn (6 20(6 3| morn
9[Th |7[6 24(5 59|12 22{11(6 23|5 59(12 186 19(6 3|12 3
10[Fr |>71|6 22{6 O] 1 24/10{6 21|16 1|/ 1 186 18/6 4|1 2
11isa |&5]6 20l6 1] 2 25/10{6 1916 2| 2 20(6 17]6 5| 2 1
1. Day’s length 11h. 43m. 11h. 45m. 11h. 51m.
12|Su |B[6 196 2| 3 21{10[6 18/6 3] 3 16|6 15|6 6| 2 58
13|Mo |==|6 176 4| 4 12| 9(6 16/6 4| 4 8|6 14/6 6| 3 52
14[Tu [==[6 15/6 5| 4 58| 9|6 14/6 5 4 55|6 13|6 7| 4 41
15/We|){(|6 14/6 6| 5 38| 9|6 13[6 6| 5 35|6 12/6 8| 526
16(Th |16 12(6 7| sets | 9{6 11|6 7| sets |6 10|6 9| sets
17|Fr |Y’[6 10]6 8| 7 23| 8|6 106 8| 7 236 9|6 9| 7 22
18[sa |76 8l6 9| 8 33| 8/6 8]6 9| 8 31[6 86 10| 825
12. Day’s length 12h. 4m.  12h. 4m. 12h. 4m.
19150 |16 6i6 10| 9 39| 8|6 6[6 10| 9 366 6|6 10| 9 27
20Mo | 5|6 56 1210 42| 7|6 56 11(10 39 {6 56 1110 26
21[Tu |JI|6 3|6 13|11 42| 7|6 3|6 12|11 386 46 1211 22
22(We|J1|6 16 14| morn | 7|6 1|6 13| morn (6 2|6 13| morn
23|Th |J1|6 ©0[6 1512 38| 7[6 0|6 14[12 336 0[6 14/12 15
24|Fr [0Q|5 58|6 16 1 29| 6|5 586 15| 1 245 59/6 14| 1 5
25(Sa |5815 566 17| 2 16] 6[5 5716 16| 2 115 58[6 15| 1 53
13. Day’s length 12h. 2dm. 12h. 22m. 12h. 19m.
26|Su |§) |5 546 18] 2 58| 6|5 55|6 17| 2 53|5 57|6 16| 2 36
27|Mo | £ |5 52|6 20| 3 35| 5|5 53|6 19| 3 31 |5 56|/6 16/ 316
28(Tu [£)]5 51|16 21| 4 10| 5|5 52|6 20| 4 7|5 55(6 17| 3 54
29|We[NP|5 49(6 22| 4 41| 5|5 50|16 21| 4 38 |5 536 18| 4 30
30{Th [1P|5 47[6 23| 5 11| 4|5 48(6 22| 5 10 |5 52|6 18| 5 4
31|Fr &\546624 5 40| 4|5 46[6 23| 5 40 |5 50/6 19| 538

o ]
EASTERN | CENTRAL | MOUNTAIN PACIFIC

0 DHM D HM H D M o

o L.Q.| 8 516M| 8 416 M 316M[ 8 216 M| “Cg
N.M.[15 038 M|141138 A|141038 A[14 938 A
F.Q.[22 450 A|22 350 A|22 250 A|22 150 A
F.M. [30 141 A|30 041 A|301141M[301041 M

Slx|2 Latitude of z Latitude of Latitude of

2| £ | 5| Northern States || Middle States | Southern States

5[5 £ sun sun | Moon | 3| Sun | Sun | Moon | Sun | Sun | Moon

2| & | 8| rises | sets | rises || rises | sets | rises |rises [ sets | rises

SIS I=lu mIH M[H MIMIHMHMIH MIH MIHMIH M

1Sa | L5 44[6 26| 7 1| 4|5 44]6 25| 7 1|5 49]6 20| & 57
14. Day’s length 12h. 45m. 12h. 43m. 12h. 33m.

2|Su [£:|5 42 6 27| B 7| 4|5 43|6 26| 8 5|5 48/6 21| 7 57

3|Mo [N (5 40(6 28| 9 11| 3|5 41/6 27| 9 9|5 46/6 21| 8 57

4|Tu [N(5 38(6 29|10 16| 3|5 39/6 28/10 12 |5 45|6 22| 9 57

5(We(:71|5 37(6 30|11 19| 3|5 38/6 29(11 14 |5 44(6 23|10 57

6[Th | 1|5 35/6 31| morn | 2|5 36/6 30| morn |5 42|6 23|11 56

7|Fr | 5|5 33]6 32{12 20| 2|5 35/6 31{12 15(5 41/6 24| morn

8|Sa |515 32|6 34| 1 17| 2|5 33|6 32| 1 12|5 406 2512 54
15. Day’s length 13h. 5m.  13h. 2m. 12h. 46m.

9|Su |==|5 30|6 35| 2 8| 2|5 31|6 33| 2 4|5 39|6 25| 1 47

10{Mo | == |5 28/6 36| 2 54| 1|5 30{6 34| 2 505 386 26| 2 35

M(|5 27(6 37| 3 34| 1{5 28/6 35| 3 31|5 36(6 27| 3 20

|5 25/6 38 4 12| 1|5 276 36| 4 01 (5 35/6 27| 4 2

Y|5 23{6 39| 4 46| 0|5 256 37| 4 45|5 34|6 28| 4 42

Y'|5 22|6 40| sets | O[5 24(6 38| sets |5 33|6 29| sets

Y15 20[6 41| 7 19|Fsti5 22|16 39| 7 17|5 31{6 29| 7 ¢
Day's length 13h. 23m. 13h. 19m. 13h. Om.

|5 19/6 42| 8 24| 0|5 21|6 40| 8 22|5 30{6 30| 8 9

(5 17|16 44 9 28| 1|5 196 41| 9 24 |5 29/6 31| 9 9

JI|5 156 45(10 26| 1|5 176 42|10 22 (5 28|6 32|10 5

JL[5 14{6 46[11 21| 1|5 156 44|11 16 |5 27|6 32(10 57

63(5 126 47| morn | 1[5 14/6 45| morn |5 26|6 33|11 46

09(5 10(6 48[12 10| 1|5 126 46{12 5|5 25/6 34| morn

2015 8|6 49|12 54| 2(5 116 47{12 49 |5 23(6 35/12 32
Day's length 13h. 44m. 13h. 38m. 13h. 13m.

£S5 7(6 51| 1 33| 2|5 10|6 48| 1 29 (5 22|16 35 1 13

)5 66 52| 2 9 2|5 86 49| 2 6|5 21|16 36| 1 52

NP|5 5/6 53| 2 41| 2|5 7|6 50| 2 38 (5 20(6 37| 2 28

NP5 3(6 54| 3 12| 2|5 5|6 51| 3 10|5 19|6 38| 3 2

NP|5 106 55 3 41) 2|5 4|6 52| 3 41 |5 18/6 38| 3 36

S445 0[6 56| 4 10| 3/5 3|6 53| 4 10|5 17(6 39| 4 10

L4 58]6 57| 4 42| 3|5 1|6 54| 4 43 |5 16]6 40| 4 446
Dayslengtth.lm. 13h. 55m. 13h. 25m.
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28 638M[28 538M|[28 438 M
£lx |8 = Latitude of Latitude of
S |2 | &| Northern States | <| Middle States | Southern States
5|5 |2 Moon |5 | Sun | Sun | Moon Moon
212 |8 rises | @ | rises | seis | rises rises
=101 MIMIH MIHM[H ™ H M
B 10 2| 2|4 30|7 25| 9 57 9 39
B 10 54| 2|4 30/7 26/10 49 10 33
= 11 37| 2|4 29|17 27[11 34 1120
23. Day’s length 15h. 9m.  14h. 58m.
4 w4 247 morn | 2[4 29|7 27| morn |4 53|7 4| morn
5 }{|4 24|7 34[12 16| 24 29|7 28[12 13 |4 52|7 4|12
6 H |4 237 35(12 51| 1]4 29|7 29|12 50 |4 527 5(12 44
7 V4 227 1 24| 1|4 28|7 29| 1 23 |4 52|7 121
8 T4 7 1 55 1(4 28(7 30| 1 56 |4 7 182
9 T4 227 2 28| 1|4 287 31| 2 29 |4 52|7 236
10 ol4 227 1] 1]4 28(7 32| 3 4|4 527 314
D ength 15h. 16m. 15h. 5m. 14h. 17m.
it 3 37| 0j4 27|7 32| 3 40 (4 51|7 355
I sets | 0(4 27|7 33| sets (4 7 sels
hig 7 56(SL.14 267 33| 7 514 517 7,37
69 8 45| 0|4 26|7 34| 8 40 |4 7 8 21
- 9 29| 0|4 26(7 34| 9 24 |4 7= 956
10 8| 1|4 267 3510 4|4 7 9 48
10 43| 1|4 26|7 35/10 40 |4 7 10 27
15h. 19m. 15h. 9m. 14h. 18
11 14| 1|4 267 3511 11 |4 52|7 1011 1
11 44| 1|4 26(7 36|11 42 |4 7 11 35
morn | 1(4 27|7 36| morn (4 52|7 morn
12 13| 2|14 27(7 36{12 11 |4 7 12 8
a2 12 40| 2|4 27|7 36[12 40 |4 53(7 11[12 41
£ 110 2|14 27(7 36[ 1 11 |4 7 114
m 1 41| 2|4 28(7 37| 1 43 |4 7 151
Day’s length 15h. 19m.  15h. 9m. B
m 2 17| 3|4 287 37| 2 20 |4 231
A 2 58| 3|4 2817 37| 3 1'|4 316
A 3 46| 3|14 297 37| 3 50 |4 4 8
5 rises | 3|4 2917 37| rises |4 rises
5 8 45| 3|4 29,7 37| 8 40 |4 822
= 9 34| 4|4 307 37| 9 30,4 914
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Iuly

- L]
EASTERN | CENTRAL |[MOUNTAIN| PACIFIC

0 DHM DHM DHM H M 0
o L.Q.| 41033 A| 4 933 A| 4 833A 73 -

N.M.|12 212 A[12 112 A|12 012 A[121112M

F.Q.|20 614 A|20 514 A[20 414 A[20 314 A

F.M. |27 251 A[27 151 AJ27 051 A|271151 M
slx |8 Latitude of z Latitude of Latitude of
Sls 2| Northern States || Middie States | Southern States
BB ::; sun | sun | Moon | 5| sun | Sun | Moon | Sun | Sun | Moon
2| & | 8|rises | sets | rises || rises | sels rises |rises | sets | rises
S| |=|y M|HMH M|M|/H M|[HM[H MIH M[HM|H M
1|Sa |4 25|17 42|10 16| 4|4 30|7 37|10 124 567 12]10 1
217. Day’s length 15h. 15m.  15h. 6m. 14h. 16m.
2|Su |){|4 26|7 41|10 53| 4|4 31|7 37|10 51 4 56|7 12|10 43
3|Mo [ |4 27(7 41|11 28| 4|4 31(7 36|11 26 (4 56|17 12|11 23
AlTu (Y|4 27(7 41/12 O 4|4 327 36{12 O [4 57|7 12| morn
5|/We|Y|4 28|7 41| morn | 4[4 32(7 35| morn |4 577 1212 1
6|Th |%5|4 29|7 40[12 32| 5|4 33|7 35/12 33 |4 587 11{12 38
7|Fr |5|4 29|7 40| 1 5| 54 347 35{ 1 7|4 587 11| 116
8/Sa | 5|4 30|7 40| 1 40| 5|4 35(7 34| 1 424 597 11 158
28. Day’s length 15h. Sm.  14h. 58m. 14h. 11m.
9|Su | XL |4 31|7 40| 2 17| 5|4 36|7 34| 2 20 |4 59|7 10 236
10|Mo [JT [4 31|7 39| 2 59| 5|4 37]7 33| 3 5|5 0|7 10| 321
11{Tu |63 (4 32(7 39| 3 44| 64 37|7 33| 3 495 0|7 10| 4 8
12(We %4 33|7 38| sets | 6|4 387 33| sets (5 1|7 10| sets
13{Th 4 34|17 38| 8 8| 64 397 32| B 4|5 1|7 9| 7 47
14[Fe |G) |4 34|7 37| 8 44! 6|4 39|17 32| 8 415 2|7 9| 8 36
15/Sa |5) [4 35|7 36| 9 17| 614 407 31| 9 1315 217 919 2
29. Days’ length 15h. Om.  14h, 50m. 14h. 5m.
16]Su |TIP|4 36|7 36| 9 47| 6|4 417 31| 9 45|5 37 8 9 36
17|Mo (1IP|4 36|7 3510 16| 6|4 41|17 30|10 15|5 47 8|10 10
18[Tu |1IP|4 37|7 34[10 43| 6|4 427 29|10 43 |5 47 7|10 41
19|We|<k|4 387 34[11 11| 6[4 43]7 2911 12|5 57 Z|I11 14
20(Th |4 39|7 33[11 41| 6|4 44]7 2811 42|5 6(7 7|11 48
21|Fr | |4 40|7 32| morn | 6(4 45|7 27| morn |5 67 6| morn
22|Sa |MM|4 4117 31112 13| 6|4 46[7 26|12 165 7|7 6|12 26
30. Day’s length 14h. 48m. 14h. 40m. 13h. 57m.
23[Su |14 42|7 30|12 50| 6|4 46|7 26[12 53|5 8|7 5|1 7|
24|Mo | 1|4 43|7 29| 1 33| 6|4 47|7 25| 1 37|5 87 5| 154
25[Tu |o71]4 44[7 28| 2 25| 6|4 48(7 24| 2 29|5 9|7 4| 248
26\We| /5|4 45|17 27| 3 23| 6|4 49|7 23| 3 28 (5 10|17 3| 3 47|
27(Th | B[4 487 26 rises | 6|4 50|7 22| rises (5 10|17 2| rises
28|Fr |==|4 477 25| 8 9| 6|4 51(7 21| 8 (5117 1] 752
29|Sa |« |4 48|7 24| 8 50| 6|4 52(7 20| 8 47|5 12|7 1) 8 38
31. Day’s length 14h. 34m.  14h. 26m. 13h. 48m.
30[Su ‘)(14 49[7 23[ 9 26| 6|4 53l7 19| 9 25|5 12|7 0| 9 20
31[Mo |} |4 50(7 22|10 1| 6[4 54|7 18]10 0[5 13|6 59| 9 59

1961

EASTERN | CENTRAL | MOUNTAIN PACIFIC
DHM DHM DHM DHM .
L.Q.| 3 648M| 3 548M| 3 448M| 3 348M
N.M.|11 536 M[11 436 M{11 336M(11 236M
F.Q.|19 552M[19 452M|19 352M(19 252 M
F.M. [251014 A[25 914 A|25 814 A|25 714 A
S|x |2 Latitude of |= Latitude of Latitude of
2| £ || Northern States ; Middle States | Southern States
5% E sun | Sun | Moon [5| Sun | Sun | Moon | Sun | Sun | Moon
2| & | 8|rises | sets | rises || rises | sets | rises |rises | sets | rises
S{S|Z|y M|H M|H M{M[H M|HM[H MIH MIHMIH M
1T |7|4 51|7 21[10 34 6|4 55|7 17|10 35|5 13]6 59|10 38
2|We| V|4 52|7 20(11 7| 6|4 56{7 16|11 8|5 14|6 58|11 16
3iTh | 5|4 53|17 19(11 41| 64 57|7 15]11 44 |5 15/6 57|11 55
4|Fr |X5|4 54|7 18] morn | 6[4 58(7 14| morn |5 15|6 56| morn
5/Sa |J(|4 557 1612 18 6l4 597 1212 21 |5 16]6 55|12 36
32. Day’s length 14h. 19m.  14h. 11m. 13h. 39m.
6|Su | I |4 56|7 1512 59| 6|5 0|7 11| 1 3|5 16665 1 20
7Mo®45771414265171014651765425
8|Tu [0c|4 58|7 13| 2 29| 5[5 27 8| 2 345186 53| 253
9(We|69|4 59|17 11| 3 20| 5[5 37 7 3 25(5 19]6 52| 3 43
10{Th [S)[5 ©O|7 10| 4 14| 6|5 47 6 4 1815 20[6 50| 4 36
11{Fr (2[5 1|7 9| sets | 5|5 57 5| sets 5 20(6 49| sets
12/Sa MPI5 2|7 7| 7 50| 55 67 4 7 4715 21]6 48| 7 38
33. Day’s length 14h. 2m. ~ 13h. 55m. 13h. 26m.
13[Su |TIP|5 3|7 5| 8 19| 55 7|7 2 8 185 22|6 48| 8 12
14|Mo [YIP|5 5|7 4| 8 47| 55 87 1 8 46 |5 22|6 47| 8 43
15T |<2|5 6|7 3| 9 14| 4[5 9|7 0] 9 15|5 23/6 46 916
16|We|<:|5 7|7 1| 9 43| 4|5 T0|6 58| 9 44 |5 24/6 45 9 48
17|Th [M|5 8|7 0[10 14| 4|5 10/6 57(10 16 |5 25[6 44[10 25
18|Fr (M |5 9|6 58|10 48 4[5 11]6 55|10 50 |5 25/6 43|11 3
19/Sa [MI5 10|6 57|11 27 3|5 12]6 54/11 305 26(6 41]11 46
34. Day’s length 13h. 44m.  13h. 40m 13h. 14m.
20[Su | A5 11|6 55| morn | 3|5 13|6 53| morn |5 27|6 40| morn
21|Mo | A1[5 12|16 54|12 11 3(5 14[6 51(12 16|5 27|6 39|12 34
‘22Tu 15 136 52| 1 5| 3[5 15/6 50 1105 28/6 38| 1 24
23|We| /5|5 14[6 50| 2 6| 25 166 48 2 11 |5 28|6 36| 2 30
24|Th |==|5 15|6 48| 3 15| 2{[5 17(6 46| 3 19|5 29|6 35 337
25|Fr |« |5 17|6 47| rises | 2|5 19|6 44| rises |5 30|16 34| rises
26/Sa [)(|5 186 46| 7 21| 2|5 20|6 43 7 195 31|16 33} 7 11
(35. Day’s length 13h. 26m. 13k 20m. 13h. 1m.
27(Su | |5 196 44] 7 57| 1|5 21|6 41| 7 5 5 31]6 32| 7 52
28/Mo |V?|5 20|6 43| 8 30| 1|5 22/6 40, 8 315 32/6 31| 833
‘29Tu ‘T’52164l95|52363896532630 913
|130|We| 5|5 22|6 39| 9 41 0|5 24|6 37| 9 43 |5 33|6 28| 9 53
]SlTh |5 23|6 37{10 17 0|5 25/6 3510 20 [5 33(6 27|10 34
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Day’s length 11h. 46m. 11h. 52m.

5 24|16 36[10 57 0[5 26
0|5 27

Day’s length 13h. 6m.

5 26|6 32| morn | 1
5 27|16 30(12 26| 1
5 29|16 29 1 16| 1
5 306 27| 2 10| 2
5 31|16 25| 3 4| 2
5 326 23| 4 1| 2
5 33|6 22| sets | 3
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Day’s length 12h. 46m.
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34|6 20| 6 51| 3
35/6 18| 7 18| 4
366 17| 7 47| 4
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5 4116 8|10 56| 6
5 426 6[11 52| 6
5 43(6 4| morn | 6
5 456 3|12 56| 7
54616 1| 2 4 7
5 47|5 59| 3 18 7|
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Day’s length 12h. 6m.

5 49|5 55| rises | 8
5 50(5 53| 6 59| 8
5 51(5 52| 7 35| 9
5 52|5 50| 8 10| ¢
5 53|5 48| 8 52| 9
5 54|5 47| 9 34[10
5 56|5 45[10 20|10
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Nouemihey

1961

1961

EASTERN | CENTRAL [MOUNTAIN PACIFIC
D HM DHM DHM DHM

L.Q. (8 459M| 8 359M| 8 259M| 8 159 M

N.Mf15 713 MI15 613 M(15 513 M(15 413 M

F.Q.122 44422 344 M|22 244 M|22 144 M

F.M. |30 119M[30 019M[291119 A[291019 A
-l i Latitude of |~ Latitude of Latitude of
S| £ 3| Northern States |2| Middle States | Southern States |
5|5 |2 sun| Sun | Moon |3| sun | sun | Moon | Sun | Sun | Moon
2| & | 8|rises| sets | rises [@| rises | sets | rises |rises | sets | rises
SIS 1=n min m[H mimiu MEMH Ml mium|n m
1|\We (£ 16 33(4 54| morn [16]6 30[4 56| morn |6 175 10[12 1
2(Th (P|6 354 5312 39(16/6 32[4 5512 41 |6 18]5 9|12 59
3{Fr (P|6 36(4 51( 1 37(16(6 33(4 54 1 39 (6 18|5 8| 148
4|Sa_|1IPI6 37(4 50| 2 36(16|6 34/4 53| 2 3616 19|5 7| 2 42
45. Day’s length 10h. 11m.  10h. 17m. 10h. 47m.
5|Su [£x]6 38]4 49| 3 34[16/6 354 52| 3 356 205 7| 3 36
6/Mo |£216 39(4 47| 4 35166 36[4 51| 4 346 21|5 6| 4 31
7|Tu |M|6 414 46| 5 37{16(6 37|4 50| 5 356 225 5| 528
8|We (1116 42(4 45| sets [16]6 38(4 49| sets [6 23|5 4| sets
9|Th |A1|6 43(4 44| 6 4(16(6 404 48| 6 76 245 3| 6 23
101Fr 7116 44/4 43| 6 48(16/6 41|4 47| 6 536 255 3| 7 11
11Sa [A1]6 46]4 42| 7 39(16]6 42(4 46| 7 43 |6 265 2/ 8 4
46. Day’s length 9h. 51m.  10h. 2m. 10h. 35m.
12|Su |16 47]4 41| 8 37(16|6 43]4 45 8 42 |6 265 1| 9 2
13|Mo | 516 48/4 40| 9 41(16/6 444 44| 9 45(6 27|5 110 3
14]Tu 216 49(4 39(10 49/156 454 43[10 52 (6 285 1[11 8
15|We| = |6 51|14 38(11 58(15/6 47|4 42| morn [6 29(5 O morn
16[Th | (|6 52|14 37| morn |15(6 49|4 4112 1 630’4 5912 13
17(Fr | )X(|6 53|14 36/ 1 9[15/6 504 40| 1 106 31|4 58] 1 18
18/Sa |Y’[6 554 36 21915‘6 5114 39| 2 206 32/4 58| 2 23
47. Day’s length 9h. 39m. 8h. 46m. 1Ch. 24m.
19/Su | |6 56|4 35 3 29|14]6 52|4 38| 3 286 33|4 57| 3 27
20/Mo (56 57|4 34| 4 38(14|6 53(4 38| 4 37 |6 34(4 57| 4 31
21{Tu |56 5814 33| 5 47|14|6 54|4 37| 5 44 |6 354 57| 534
22|We|JI (6 59(4 33| rises |14/6 55|4 36| rises |6 36/4 56| rises
23(Th |I1|7 1|4 32/ 6 1(136 57|4 36| 6 5|6 37|4 56| 6 23
24|Fr |J|7 2|4 31| 6 48(13(6 58(4 35| 6 53 |6 37|4 55 7 12
25[Sa [03|7 3|4 31| 7 40(13]6 594 35| 7 45|6 38/4 55| 8 5
48, Day's length Sh. 26m. 9h. 3d4m. 10h. 16m.
26/Su |00|7 4|4 30| 8 34|13|7 0|4 34| 8 396 394 55| 8 57
27|Mo [6)|7 5|4 30| 9 30(12(7 1|4 34| 9 34 |6 404 54| 9 51
28/Tu |67 6[4 29|10 27(12(7 2|4 3410 30 (6 41(|4 54]10 44
29|We(Q) 7 7|4 29]10 2411‘7 3’1 33(11 27 |6 42(|4 54(11 37
[30iTh [P17 914 28] morn [11)7 4|4 33| morn |6 43|4 54| morn

i Derember -
EASTERN | CENTRAL |MOUNTAIN PACIFIC
0 DHM DHM DHM DHM 0
puum (LQ.| 7 652 A7 552A|7 452 A 7 352 A o
N.M.|14 306 A(14 206 A{14 106 A[14 006 A
F.'S. 21 742 A(21 642 A(21 542 A|2]1 442 A
F.M. [291057 A[29 957 A|29 857 A|29 757 A
S|z |2 Latitude of 5 Latitude of Latitude of
é £ || Northern States [2| Middle States | Southern States
5% | 2| sun sun | Moon | 35| sun | Sun | Moon | Sun | Sun Moon
2| 5 | 8|rises| sets | rises || rises | sets | rises |rises | sets | rises
SISI=ln mln mlu mim[u mumin min mlom|nm
1|Fr ITW7 10/4 28‘12 22|17 514 33|12 23 |6 44]4 54[12 31
2|Sa | (7 1114 28] 1 21{10j7 6|4 32| 1 226 454 54| 1 25
49. Day'slepgthBh. 15m. 9h. 25m. 10h. 8m.
3|Su. |17 12[4 27| 2 21|10(7 7|4 32| 2 20 |6 46|4 54| 2 19
4|Mo (£X17 1314 27| 3 21(10(7 8(4 32( 3 20 |6 46]4 54 314
5[Tu |M|7 14]4 27| 4 24| 9|7 9|4 32| 4 226 47]4 54/ 413
6|Wellll(7 15|14 27| 5 29| 9(7 10/4 32 5 26 |6 48[4 54| 513
7[Th |77 16|14 27| sets | 8[7 T1(4 32| sets |6 49/4 54| sots
8|Fr (A1(7 17|4 27| 5 30| 8|7 12/4 32 535649)4 54| 555
9l1Sa |5(7 1814 27| 6 27| 7|7 13|4 32| 6 31 |6 504 54 6 52
50. Day’s length 9h. 7m. 9h. 19m. 10h. 4m.
10|Su | 5|7 19|4 26 7 31| 7|7 13[4 32| 7 356 51]4 55 7 55
11{Mo | |7 204 26| 8 39| 7|7 14/4 32| 8 43 |6 52/4 55| 9 0O
12(Tv |«x|7 21|14 27| 9 49| 6(7 15[4 32 952652#55!0 6
13|We| (|7 22(4 2711 0| 6(7 16|4 32|11 216 5314 5511 11
14Th | |7 22(4 27| morn | 5|7 17|4 32| morn |6 54/4 56| morn
15|Fr (|7 23|14 2712 10| 5(7 17(4 33(12 10 (6 54/4 5612 14
16/Sa |17 24|14 28] 1 19| 47 184 33| 1 186 55/4 56 118
51. Day’s length Sh. 3m. Sh. 14m. 10h. Om.
17|Su |T|7 254 28| 2 27| 417 19[4 33| 2 26 |6 56|4 57 221
18/Mo | ¥5'|7 25(4 29| 3 34| 3|7 19/4 34| 3 326 56|4 57| 3 23
19\Tu | ¥5(7 26(4 29| 4 41| 3|7 20|4 34| 4 38|6 57|14 58| 4 25
20(We|II|7 26/4 29| 5 45| 2|7 21(4 34| 5 416 57|4 58| 5 25
21(Th |XI|7 27(4 30| rises | 2|7 21|4 35| rises |6 58|4 58] rises
22(Fr (057 28|14 30| 5 29| 1|7 22(4 35| 5 33 |6 58|4 59| 5 54
23ISo (0917 284 31| 6 22| 1|7 22/|4 36| 6 27 |6 59/4 59| & 46
52. Day’s length Sh. 4m. 9h. 14m. 10h. 1m.
24/Su |£2(7 284 32| 7 18] 0|7 23[4 37] 7 22 |6 59|5 0] 7 40
25/Mo (62 (7 29|14 32| 8 15[sL.|7 234 37| 8 18(7 0|5 0| 8 34
26Tu ()7 29/4 33| 9 13| 1|7 23|14 38| 9 157 o|5 1|9 28
27|We|lP|7 30|4 33(10 10| 1|7 24/4 38/10 12(7 0|5 2|10 21
28/Th (MP|7 304 °34[11 8| 2|7 24/4 39(11 87 1|5 2|11 14
29\Fr [£:(7 304 35| morn | 2|7 24|4 40| morn |7 1|5 3| morn
30|Sa |£:|7 30/4 3512 5 317 25|14 40012 517 1|5 412 7
53, Day’s length 9h. 6m. 9h. 16m. 10h. 2m.

31[Su [X]7 30[4 36] 1

5[ 3]7 254 41] 1

417 2|5 4|1 2




Transportation Schedule

Enter frequently used planes or trains for quick accessibility

MORNING EVENING

Depart Arrive Depart Arrive

January 1961
1-364 Happy New Year—Circumcision

Sun |




January 1961 January 1961

Tue 3 Alaska Proclaimed 49th State 1959 3-362 5-360 Thu 5

Feast of the Epiphany




Sat 7

Sun 8

January 1961
7-358 9-356 Mon 9

January 1961

Ist Sunday After Epiphany 8-357 10-355 Tue 10

)










January 1961 January 1961
Thu 19 Robert E. Lee Born 1807 19-346 21-344  Stonewall Jackson Born 1824

Fri 20 20-345 22-343  3rd Sunday After Epiphany

Transfiguration Lutheran

Sat 21

Sun 22







January 1961 January 1961
Fri 27 27-338 29-336 Septuagesima

Sat 28 28-337 30-335 F. D. Roosevelt Born 1882

Sun 29

Mon 30




January 1961 February 1961

31-334 33-332 Thu 2

; Purification of B. V. Mary—Groundhog Day
‘ {4
; (

{

February 32-333 34.331 Fri 3




February 1961 February 1961

35-330 37-328

Sexagesima 36329 38-327 Tue 7




February 1961 February 1961
39-326 41-324

Thu 9

40-325 42-323 Thomas A, Edison Born 1847

Sat |1




Sun 12 Februat:y 1964 February 1961
Georgia Day 43-322 45-320 Mardi Gras—Ala., Fla., La. Tue 14

| Ab i 3
| rabam Lm}coln Born 1809—Quinquagesima St. Valentine's Day—Shrove Tuesday

b

44-321 Ash Wednesday Wed 15







Mon 20

Tue 21

February 1961

52-313

February 1961
51-314 53-312 Wed 22

George Washington Born 1732—Ember Day

54-311 Thu 23




February 1961

February 1961
Fri 24 Ember Day—St. Matthias Apostle 55-310 57-308 2nd Sunday in Lent Sun 26
)
|
|
| S
It '\
:J\t Sat 25 Ember Day 56-309 58-307 Mo




February 1961 March 1961
59-306 61-304 Texas Independence Day Thu 2

62-303




March 1961

Mon &
Sat 4 63-302 65-300
f

3rd Sunday in Lent 64-301




March 1961

67-298 69-296




March 1961
Sun 12 4th Sunday in Lent 71-294 73-292
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March 1961

Tue 14




Passion Sunday

St. Patrick's Day

Sat 18

Sun 19




March 1961 March
Mon 20 Ist Day of Spring—St. Joseph  79-286




March 1961

84-281

Sat 25

Annunciation B. V. Mary—Kuhio Day (Hawaii)

85-280

86-279

March 1961
Palm Sunday

Monday in Holy Week

Sun

26

Mon 27




Tue 28

March 1961 March 1961

Tuesday in Holy Week 87-278

Thu 30

89-276

Maundy Thursday—Seward's Day (Alaska)

Wed 29 Wednesday in Holy Week 88-277 90-275 Good Friday Fri 31




Sat |

Sun 2

April 1961

Easter Even

Easter Day

91-274

92-273

93-272

94-271

April 1961
Monday in Easter Week

Tuesday in Easter Week

Mon 3

Tue 4




April 1961

Thu 6

95-270

96-269

April 1961
97-268 Fri 7

98-267 Sat 8

Have You Filed Your Federal Income Tax
Report for 1960 and Estimated Declaration
for 19617




Sun 9

Mon 10

Apl’“ 1961
Ist Sunday After Easter

99-266

100-265

April 1961

101-264 Tue |1 ‘
/ |
F»
|
102-263 Wed 12




Thomas Jefferson Born 1743 105-260

April 1961

Federal Income Tax for 1960 and Estimated
Declaration for 1961 Must Be Filed Today.

Sat 15

106-259 2nd Sunday After Easter Sun 16

/




April 1961
109-256  Patriots Day—Me., Mass. Wed 19

April 1961
Mon 17 107-258

Thu 20

Tue 18 108-257 110-255




Fri 21

Sat 22

April 1961

111-254 113-252

oy

112-253 114-251

April 1961
3rd Sunday After Easter

Sun 23

Mon 24




Tue 25

Wed 26

April 1961
St. Mark Evangelist

115-250

116-249

117-248

118-247

April 1961

Thu 27

Fri 28




Sat 29

Sun 30

May 1961
119-246 121-244 St. Philip and St. James Apostles Mon |

April 1961

4th Sunday After Easter 120-245 122-243 Tue 2




Wed 3

Thu 4

May 1961

123-242

124-241

125-240

126-239

May 1961

Sat 6




\
May 1961 May 1961
Sun 7 Rogation Sunday 127-238 129-236 Rogation Day
Rogation Day 128-237 130-235 Rogation Day

Tue 9

Wed 10
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Thu 11
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May 1961

Ascension Day 131-234
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132-233

133-232

134-231

May 1961

Sunday After Ascension—Mother's Day

Sat 13

Sun 14




May 1961

Tue 16

135-230

136-229

May 1961
137-228 Wed 17

138-227 Thu 18




May 1961
Fri 19
ad 4
\f
e
w

Sat 20 Armed Forces Day

May 1961

139-226 141-224 Whitsunday

140-225 142-223  Monday in Whitsun Week

Sun 21

Mon 22




Tuesday in 'Whitsun Week

145-220

146-219

~—

Ember Day

Thu 25

Fri 26




May 1961 May 1961

T gat 27 Ember Day 147-218 149-216
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Sun 28 Trinity Sunday 148-217 150-215 Memorial Day Tue 30




June 1961

Wed 31 151-214 153-212 Fri 2
: 5 S
4 w g*
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Mareir ¥, B
Thu | J|.;ne 152-213 154-211 Sat 3

Corpus Christi Confederate Memorial Day—Tenn., Ky.




June 1961
155-210 157-208 Tue 6

June 1961
Sun 4 Ist Sunday After Trinity

Mon 5 156-209 158-207 Wed 7




June 1961 June 1961

Thu 8 159-206 161-204 Sat 10

160-205 162-203 Kamehameha Day (Hawaii) Sun Il

Fri 9 Sacred Heart

2ncj Sunday After Trinity—St. Barnabas




June 1961 June 1961
Mon 12 163-202 165-200 American Flag Adopted 1777 Wed 14

Tue 13 164-201 166-199 Thu 15

Second Payment Federal Income Tax Due




June 1961 June 1961
Fri 16 167-198 169-196 Sun 18

3rd Sunday After Trinity—Father's Day

Bunker Hill Day—Boston 168-197 170-195 Mon 19




June 1961
Tue 20
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June 1961
Sat 24 St. John the Baptist 175-190

Sun 25 4th Sunday After Trinity 176-189
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177-188 Mon 26

178-187 Tue 27




June 1961 June 1961

Wed 28 179-186 181-184 Fri 30
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July 1961 July 1961
Sun 2 5th Sunday After Trinity 183-182 185-180 Independence Day Tue 4
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Mo i £ W o)
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July 1961 July 1961 ;
187-178 189-176 > Q.. G " Sat 8

L AN
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Fri 7 188-177 190-175 6th Sunday After Trinity Sun 9
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